applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made there under 
(including any statutory modification(s) or re- enactment thereof for the time being in force), 
the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company presently from Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five 
Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share 
of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) of 8,00,00,000 preference 
shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 
5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 
94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Four Crore only) of 9,40,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- 
each; 

RESOLVED	 FURTHER	THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 sub section 1 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association stands 
substituted as under: 

V.	The	Authorized	Share	Capital	of	the	Company	is	Rs.	99,00,00,000/‐	(Rupees	Ninety	
Nine	 Crore	 only)	 divided	 into	 Rs.	 5,00,00,000/‐	 (Rupees	 Five	 Crore	 only)	 of	
2,50,00,000	equity	share	of	Rs.	2/‐	each	and	Rs.	94,00,00,000/‐	(Rupees	Ninety	Four	
Crore	only)	of		9,40,00,000	preference	shares	of	Rs.	10/‐	each	

RESOLVED	FURTHER	THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board 
(which expression shall also include a Committee thereof) or any officer /executive / 
representative and /or any other person so authorized by the Board, be and is hereby

[...]

Floor, Marathon Futurex, Mafatlal Mill Compounds, N M Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai 
- 400013 or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call  on 022-23058542/43. 

EXPLANATORY	STATEMENTS	PURSUANT	TO	SECTION	102	OF	THE	COMPANIES	ACT,	2013	

Item	1:	

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crore 
only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 
2/- each and Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) of 8,00,00,000 preference shares of 
Rs. 10/- each  

In order to meet the operational needs of the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company 
proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Crore 
only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 
2/- each and Rs. 94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Four Crore only) of 9,40,00,000 preference 
shares of Rs. 10/- each; 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential 
amendment in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. Pursuant to 
Section 13 and 61 the Companies Act, 2013, alteration of the Capital Clause requires approval of

[...]

Nature,	 material	 terms,	 monetary	 value	 and	 particulars	 of	 the	 contract	 or	
arrangements;	 

The Members of the Company vide its Special Resolution passed through Postal ballot on 
November 29, 2019, approved the availing of unsecured loan upto the amount of Rs. 
38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Crore Ten Lakhs Only) from Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney, 
Chairman and Managing Director of the Company. The approved terms and conditions provided 
for an enabling option to Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney and the Company to convert the whole or any 
part of such outstanding unsecured loan (together with any interest due) into fully paid up

[...]

Devesh Singh Sahney, as it deems fit and the Board of Directors were also to modify the terms 
and conditions as may be mutually agreed with Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney arising from or 
incidental to the aforesaid loan with the conversion option. 

As per the above terms and condition, out of unsecured loan of Rs. 38,10,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Eight Crore Ten Lakhs Only), Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) was converted into 
CRPS in the FY 2019-20. So, the Company and Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney has option to convert 
balance outstanding unsecured loan to CRPS by the approval of Board of Directors.  

Accordingly, the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, in their meeting